
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE INSTITUTE
FOR WOMEN'S POLICY RESEARCH
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
LINDA M. DARDARIAN

Counsel of Record

ROBERTA L. STEELE

LIN YEE CHAN

GOLDSTEIN, DEMCHAK, BALLER,

BORGEN & DARDARIAN

300 Lakeside Drive

Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 763-9800

ldardarian@gdblegal.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

The Institute for Women's Policy Research

March 1, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CLASS CASES, WHILE RARE, ARE NECESSARY TO REMOVE BARRIERS TO EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPOR- TUNITY	3
A. Class Actions Are an Important Vehicle for Obtaining Significant Injunctive Re- lief Unavailable in Individual Plaintiff Cases	4
B. Certified Class Actions Achieve Mean- ingful Class-Wide Injunctive Relief	5
II. WITHOUT CLASS ACTIONS, THERE WILL BE NO EFFECTIVE REMEDY FOR SYSTEMIC DISCRIMINATION	8
A. Organizations Are Unlikely to Initi- ate Change Independently	8
B. The EEOC Alone Cannot Effectuate Sufficient Injunctive Relief	11
C. Individual Cases Rarely Include Mean- ingful Injunctive Relief.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. CLASS ACTIONS PROVIDE IMPORTANT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BY LEADING EMPLOYERS TO ADOPT CORPORATE PERSONNEL PRACTICES THAT AMELIORATE THE EFFECT OF BIAS AGAINST WOMEN	15
A. Successful Equal Employment Opportunity Efforts Must Come from the Highest Levels.....	17
B. Consent Decrees Often Include Human Resource Management Practices that Monitor the Potentially Biasing Effects of Subjective Decision Making.....	19
C. Implementing Nondiscriminatory Human Resources Practices through Injunctive Relief.....	21
1. Employee Selection and Promotion Processes Used in Consent Decrees	21
2. Consent Decrees Can Also Help Reduce Bias in Appraising Performance	23
D. Implementing Equal Employment Opportunity Practices through Injunctive Relief in Consent Decrees	25
1. Transparency of Decisions.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Monitoring	26
3. Accountability.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston University</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Butler v. Dowd</i> , 979 F.2d 661 (8th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Garrison v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Williams v. Owens</i> , No. 90-5918, 1991 WL 128745 (6th Cir. July 16, 1991)	14

FEDERAL STATUTES & AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e (1964)	3
29 C.F.R. § 1608.1 (2008).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	2, 3, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2137.....	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act	3

BOOKS & PERIODICALS

Claire Armstrong, et al., <i>The Impact of Diver- sity and Equality Management on Firm Per- formance: Beyond High Performance Work Systems</i> , 49 Human Resource Mgmt. 977 (2010).....	27
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Winfred Arthur, Jr. & Dennis Doverspike, <i>Achieving Diversity and Reducing Discrimination in the Workplace Through Human Resource Management Practices: Implications of Research and Theory for Staffing, Training and Rewarding Performance</i> , in <i>Discrimination at Work: the Psychological and Organizational Bases</i> (R.L. Dipboye & A. Colella eds., 2005)	22, 24
James Baron & David Kreps, <i>Strategic Human Resources: Frameworks for General Managers</i> 224 (1999)	23, 24
James N. Baron, et al., <i>In the Company of Women: Gender Inequality and the Logic of Bureaucracy in Start-Up Firms</i> , 34 <i>Work & Occupations</i> 35 (Feb. 2007).....	8
H. J. Bernardin, et al., <i>Effective Performance Management: A focus on precision, customers and situational constraints</i> , in <i>Performance Appraisal: The State of the Art in Practice</i> 3-48 (J.W. Smither ed., 1998)	24
Fletcher A. Blanchard, <i>Effective Affirmative Action Programs</i> , in <i>Affirmative Action in Perspective</i> (Fletcher A. Blanchard & Faye J. Crosby eds., 1989)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Susan Bisom-Rapp, Margaret S. Stockdale & Faye J. Crosby, <i>A Critical Look at Organizational Responses to and Remedies for Sex Discrimination, in Sex Discrimination in the Workplace</i> (Faye J. Crosby, et al., eds., 2007)	15, 16, 26
Michael A. Campion, Elliot D. Pursell & Barbara K. Brown, <i>Structured Interviewing: Raising the Psychometric Properties of the Employment Interview</i> , 41 <i>Personnel Psychol.</i> 25 (1988)	16
Emillo J. Castilla, <i>Gender, Race, and Meritocracy in Organizational Careers</i> , 113 <i>Am. J. Soc.</i> 1479 (2008)	27
Lisa E. Cohen, Joseph P. Broschak & Heather A. Haveman, <i>And Then There Were More? The Effect of Organizational Sex Composition on the Hiring and Promotion of Managers</i> , 63 <i>Am. Soc. Rev.</i> 711 (1998)	21, 23
Nilanjana Dasgupta, <i>Implicit Ingroup Favoritism, Outgroup Favoritism, and their Behavioral Manifestations</i> , 17 <i>Soc. Just. Res.</i> 143 (2004).....	28
Robert L. Dipboye & Adrienne Colella, <i>The Dilemmas of Workplace Discrimination, in Discrimination at Work: the Psychological and Organizational Bases</i> (R.L. Dipboye & A. Colella eds., 2005).....	17
Frank Dobbin, et al., <i>Diversity Management in Corporate America</i> , 6 <i>Contexts</i> 21 (2007)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Frank Dobbin, et al., <i>Someone to Watch over Me: Coupling, Decoupling, and Unintended Consequences in Corporate Equal Opportunity</i> (2009).....	28
Frank Dobbin & Alexandra Kalev, <i>The Architecture of Inclusion: Evidence from Corporate Diversity Programs</i> , 30 Harv. J.L. & Gender 279 (2007).....	19
John J. Donohue III & Peter Siegelman, <i>The Changing Nature of Employment Discrimination Litigation</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 983 (May 1991).....	4
Marta M. Elvira & Mary E. Graham, <i>Not Just a Formality: Pay System Formalization and Sex Related Earnings Effects</i> , 13 Org. Sci. 601 (2002).....	18, 29
Michele J. Gelfand, et al., <i>Discrimination in Organizations: An Organizational-Level Systems Perspective</i> , in <i>Discrimination at Work: The Psychological and Organizational Bases</i> (R.L. Dipboye & A. Colella eds., 2005).....	18
Tristin K. Green, <i>Targeting Workplace Context: Title VII as a Tool for Institutional Reform</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 659 (Dec. 2003).....	5, 9, 10
Claudia Goldin & Cecilia Rouse, <i>Orchestrating Impartiality: The Impact of “Blind” Auditions on Female Musicians</i> , 90 Am. Econ. Rev. 715 (2000).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael T. Hannan & John Freeman, <i>Structural Inertia and Organizational Change</i> , 49 <i>Am. Soc. Rev.</i> 149 (Apr. 1984).....	8
Heidi Hartmann, et al., <i>Equal Pay for Working Families: National and State Data on the Pay Gap and its Costs</i> , IWPR (1991), http://www.iwpr.org/publications/pubs/equal-pay-for-working-families-2	1
Ariane Hegewisch, Cynthia Deitch & Erin V. Murphy, <i>Ending Sex and Race Discrimination in the Workplace: Legal Interventions that Push the Envelope</i> , IWPR (publication forthcoming 2011), http://www.iwpr.org/initiatives/ending-sex-and-race-discrimination-in-the-workplace-1/view	<i>passim</i>
Ariane Hegewisch, et al., <i>Separate and Not Equal? Gender Segregation in the Labor Market and the Gender Wage Gap</i> , IWPR Briefing Paper (Sept. 2010), http://iwpr.org/pdf/C377.pdf	9
Madeline Heilman & Michelle Haynes, <i>Subjectivity in the Appraisal Process: A Facilitator of Gender Bias in Work Settings</i> , in <i>Beyond Common Sense: Psychological Science in the Courtroom</i> (Eugene Borgida & Susan T. Fiske eds., 2008).....	16, 19
Madeline Heilman, et al., <i>Penalties for Success: Reactions to Women Who Succeed at Male Tasks</i> , 89 <i>J. Applied Psychol.</i> 416 (2004)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Madeline Heilman, <i>Description and Prescription: How Gender Stereotypes Prevent Women’s Ascent Up the Organizational Ladder</i> , 57 J. Soc. Issues 657 (2001).....	20
Miles Hewstone, Mark Rubin & Hazel Willis, <i>Intergroup Bias</i> , 53 Ann. Rev. Psychol. 575 (2002).....	28
C. Elizabeth Hirsh, <i>Settling for Less? Organizational Determinants of Discrimination-Charge Outcomes</i> , 42 Law & Soc’y Rev. 239 (2008).....	5
Michael A. Hitt & Barbara W. Keats, <i>Empirical Identification of the Criteria for Effective Affirmative Action Programs</i> , 20 J. Applied Behav. Sci. 203 (1984).....	16
Alexandra Kalev, et al., <i>Best Practices or Best Guesses? Assessing the Efficacy of Corporate Affirmative Action and Diversity Policies</i> , 71 Am. Soc. Rev. 589 (Aug. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Alexandra Kalev & Frank Dobbin, <i>Enforcement of Civil Rights Law in Private Workplaces: The Effects of Compliance Reviews and Lawsuits Over Time</i> , 31 Law & Soc. Inquiry 855 (2006).....	8, 10
Erin L. Kelly & Alexandra Kalev, <i>Managing Flexible Work Arrangements in US Organizations: Formalized Discretion or “A Right to Ask,”</i> 4 Socio-Econ. Rev. 379 (2006).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steven Kerr, <i>On the Folly of Rewarding A, While Hoping for B</i> , 18 Acad. Mgmt. J. 769 (1975).....	16, 26
Alison M. Konrad & Frank Linnehan, <i>Formalized HRM Structures: Coordinating Equal Employment Opportunity or Concealing Organizational Practices?</i> , 38 Acad. Mgmt. J. 787 (1995).....	16, 26
Jennifer S. Lerner & Phillip E. Tetlock, <i>Accounting for the Effects of Accountability</i> , 125 Psychol. Bulletin 255 (1999).....	25, 29
Nancy Levit, <i>Megacases, Diversity, and the Elusive Goal of Workplace Reform</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev. 367 (2008).....	5, 6, 7, 12
Karen Lyness & Madeline Heilman, <i>When Fit is Fundamental: Performance Evaluations and Promotions of Upper-Level Female and Male Managers</i> , 91 J. Applied Psychol. 777 (2006).....	21
Ann M. Morrison, <i>The New Leaders: Guidelines on Leadership Diversity in America</i> (1992).....	16
Stephan J. Motowidlo, et al., <i>Studies of the Structured Behavioral Interview</i> , 77 J. Applied Psychol. 571 (1992).....	16
Katherine C. Naff & J. Edward Kellough, <i>Ensuring Employment Equity: Are Federal Diversity Programs Making a Difference?</i> , 26 Int'l J. Pub. Admin. 1307 (2003).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Laura Beth Nielsen, et al., <i>Individual Justice or Collective Legal Mobilization? Employment Discrimination Litigation in the Post Civil Rights United States</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 175 (June 2010).....	7, 14
Laura Beth Nielsen, et al., <i>Contesting Workplace Discrimination in Court: Characteristics and Outcomes of Federal Employment Discrimination Litigation 1987-2003</i> , Am. Bar Found., 12-13 (Oct. 29, 2008), http://www.americanbarfoundation.org/uploads/cms/documents/nielsen_abf_edl_report_08_final.pdf	4, 5, 11
Raymond A. Noe, <i>Employee Training and Development</i> (2002).....	28
Christopher A. Parsons, et al., <i>Strike 3: Discrimination, Incentives and Evaluation</i> (Feb. 2009), http://jsulaeman.cox.smu.edu/file/Papers/Parsons+Sulaeman+Yates+Hamermesh_Feb2010.pdf	25
Barbara F. Reskin & Debra B. McBrier, <i>Why Not Ascription? Organizations' Employment of Male and Female Managers</i> , 65 Am. Soc. Rev. 210 (2000)	22
Barbara F. Reskin & Heide Hartmann, <i>Women's Work, Men's Work: Sex Segregation on the Job</i> (1986).....	9
Barbara F. Reskin, <i>Sex Segregation in the Workplace</i> , 19 Ann. Rev. Soc. 241 (1993).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Barbara F. Reskin, et al., <i>The Determinants and Consequences of Workplace Sex and Race Composition</i> , 25 Ann. Rev. Soc. 335 (1999)	26
Laurie Rudman, <i>Prescriptive Gender Stereotypes and Backlash Toward Agentic Women</i> , 57 J. Soc. Issues 743 (2001)	20
Gerald R. Salancik & Jeffrey Pfeffer, <i>Uncertainty, Secrecy, and the Choice of Similar Others</i> , 41 Soc. Psychol. 246 (1978)	23, 25
Ruth G. Shaeffer & Edith F. Lynton, <i>Corporate Experience in Improving Women’s Job Opportunities</i> , Report No. 755, The Conference Board (1979)	17
Leslie E. Silverman, <i>Systemic Task Force Report to the Chair of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , EEOC (Mar. 2006)	11
Lisa Sinclair & Ziva Kunda, <i>Motivated Stereotyping of Women: She’s Fine If She Praised Me But Incompetent If She Criticized Me</i> , 26 Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bulletin 1329 (2000)	20
Susan Skaggs, <i>Producing Change or Bagging Opportunity? The Effects of Discrimination Litigation on Women in Supermarket Management</i> , 113 Am. J. Soc. 1148 (Jan. 2008)	11
Arthur L. Stinchcombe, <i>Social Structure and Organizations</i> , in <i>Handbook of Organizations</i> (James G. March ed. 1965)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Susan Sturm, <i>Second Generation Employment Discrimination: A Structural Approach</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 458 (Apr. 2001).....	6, 10, 11, 30
Phillip E. Tetlock & Jae Il Kim, <i>Accountability and Judgment Processes in a Personality Prediction Task</i> , 52 J. Psychol. & Soc. Psychol. 700 (1987)	29
U.S. Department of Labor, Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, <i>OFCCP Glass Ceiling Initiative: Are There Cracks in the Ceiling?</i> (1997)	29
